
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 13 July 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of part of Annex B to agenda item 5 (Called 
In Item: Effective Organisation Programme – Efficiency Review), 
on the grounds that it contains information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of a particular person. This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as revised by 
the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 
2006). 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In), held on 15 June 
2009. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 10 July 2009. 
 

5. Called-in Item:  Effective Organisation 
Programme – Efficiency Review   

(Pages 5 - 62) 

 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive on 7 July 2009 
with regard to the Effective Organisation Programme – Efficiency 
Review, which have been called in by Cllrs Scott, Gunnell and 
Simpson-Laing in accordance with the provisions of the Council’s 
Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting out the reasons 
for the call-in and the remit and powers of the Scrutiny 
Management Committee (Calling In) in relation to the call-in 
procedure, together with the original report to and decisions of 
the Executive. 
 

6. Called-in Item:  The Annual Risk 
Management Report 2009   

(Pages 63 - 98) 

 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive on 7 July 2009 
with regard to the Annual Risk Management Report, which have 
been called in by Cllrs Scott, Gunnell and Simpson-Laing in 
accordance with the provisions of the Council’s Constitution.  A 
cover report is attached setting out the reasons for the call-in and 
the remit and powers of the Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling In) in relation to the call-in procedure, together with the 
original report to and decisions of the Executive. 
 
 

7. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting Fiona Young  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you would, you will need to: 

• register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact 
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00 
pm on the last working day before the meeting; 

• ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on 
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak 
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this); 

• find out about the rules for public speaking from the Democracy Officer. 
A leaflet on public participation is available on the Council’s website or 
from Democratic Services by telephoning York (01904) 551088 
 
Further information about what’s bein
[...]
 a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 15 JUNE 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, R WATSON AND HYMAN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR WAUDBY 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, both in relation 
to agenda item 4 (Called-In Item: Petitions for 20 mph Speed Limits on 
Residential Roads). 
 
Anna Semelyn spoke in support of the petition for a city-wide 20 mph 
speed limit, stating that a city-wide limit would result in safer, quieter, less 
polluted and more sociable streets and that evidence from other cities 
indicated it was more effective than ‘pockets’ of speed restriction in specific 
areas. 
 
Catherine Heinemeyer also spoke in support of a city-wide 20 mph speed 
limit, stating that it would be a valuable step in improving street safety, thus 
supporting York’s ambition to be a ‘cycling city’ and helping to encourage 
children to start cycling and to gain more freedom. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 18 May 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
4. CALLED-IN ITEM:  PETITIONS FOR 20 MPH SPEED LIMITS ON 

RESIDENTIAL ROADS  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy, at a Decision Session 
held on 2 June 2009, regarding the receipt of two petitions calling for the 
introduction of 20 mph speed limits on residential roads in the City. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 3



Details of the Executive Member’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to 
the report.  The original report to the Decision Session was attached as 
Annex 2.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Potter, Merrett and 
Simpson-Laing for the following reasons: 
 
“The decision is flawed because although some pilot zones have been 
agreed, they in no way model an authority-wide default of 20 mph.  
Therefore no meaningful extrapolation may be made from the local area to 
the city-wide level.” 
 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive Member (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive 
Member for reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllrs Merrett and Potter addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-In 
Members.  They welcomed the Executive Member’s decision to extend the 
pilot scheme to the South Bank area but stressed that to achieve the full 
benefits of a reduced speed limit a comprehensive approach was needed, 
as had proved successful in places such as Portsmouth.  The issue was 
one of culture change and winning ‘hearts and minds’ rather than one of 
enforcement.  In response to the points raised by the Calling-In Members 
and public participants, Officers confirmed their advice that more evidence 
was needed from trials currently being carried out in York and elsewhere 
before a final decision could be taken on the introduction of a city-wide 
limit.   
 
After a full debate, Cllr Scott moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, 
that Option B be approved and the decisions referred back to the 
Executive Member for reconsideration and amendment.  4 Members voted 
for and 4 against this motion.  The Chair then exercised his casting vote 
against the motion, which was consequently declared LOST. 
 
Cllr Hyman then moved, and Cllr Watson seconded, that Option A be 
approved and the decisions of the Executive Member be confirmed.  4 
Members voted for and 4 against this motion.  The Chair then exercised 
his casting vote in favour of the motion and it was  
 
RESOLVED: That the decisions made by the Executive Member for City 

Strategy on 2 June 2009 be confirmed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the Constitutional procedures for called-in 

decisions and the reasons recorded in the minutes of the 
Decision Session on 2 June 2009. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.15 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 4



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

13 July 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Called-in Item:  Effective Organisation Programme – 
Efficiency Review 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 
made by the Executive on 7 July 2009 in relation to a report 
setting out the findings of a review undertaken by the Council’s 
efficiency partners, Northgate Kendrick Ash, together with 
proposals for a programme of work to ensure the delivery of 
efficient and effective Council services.  The report also explains 
the powers and role of the Scrutiny Management Committee in 
relation to dealing with the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the Executive 

meeting is attached as Annex A to this report.  This sets out the 
decisions taken by the Executive on the relevant item.  The 
original report to the Executive is attached as Annex B. 

 
3. Following publication of the Executive’s decision, Councillors 

Scott, Gunnell and Simpson-Laing called in the decisions for 
review by the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling-
In), in accordance with the constitutional requirements for post-
decision call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are as follows:- 

 

“The Executive has agreed to the recommendations in 
paragraphs 58 and 59 against the advice of the Shadow 
Executive.” 

 

 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

Agenda Item 5Page 5



 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) to confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the grounds 

that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there is any 
basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, the 
decision takes effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting; 

(a) to refer the decision back to the Executive, for them to 
reconsider or amend in part their decision.  If this option 
is chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting 
of the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 14 July 2009. 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraphs 2 
to 4 of Annex B to this report. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 
or C
[...]
at authority be delegated to the Executive Board 

to manage the programme of efficiency projects and to 
develop further detailed proposals for years 2 and 3. 

 
 (v) That progress on the Efficiency Programme be 

reported at least quarterly to the Executive, and to an all-
party meeting of Group Leaders. 

 
REASON: To enable the Council to commence work on delivery of 

the strategic objective to be an Effective Organisation, to 
deliver service improvements and create efficiency 
savings of £15m over the next three years. 

 

Page 9



Annex A 

 

Page 10



Annex B 

 

  

 

   

 

Executive  
 

7th July 2009 
 

 
Report of the Corporate Management Team 

 

Effective Organisation Programme – Efficiency Review 

Summary 
 

1. This report sets out the initial findings of the recent review of the Council undertaken 
by the Council’s efficiency partners, Northgate Kendric Ash (NKA), following previous 
reports to the Executive on this issue. Further to that, it sets out proposals from the 
Corporate Management Team for a broad-based programme of work to ensure the 
Council continues to provide efficient and effective services which are focused upon 
Customer needs, and ensure that York continues to build upon its successful 
transformation programmes, ensuring the Council is modern and forward looking. The 
proposals are key in ensuring the achievement of the Effective Organisation theme 
within the recently approved new Corporate Strategy. 

Background 

Corporate Objective 

2. The eighth theme of the Corporate Strategy commits us to working to become an ever 
more effective organisation: modern, professional in all that we do, living up to our 
values and a great place to work.  

3. This theme commits us to continue a programme of transformation for the authority, 
ensuring we are a modern, agile organisation, through our easy@york programme and 
the new efficiency partnership. It also focuses on ensuring consistent, high standards 
of professionalism
[...]
this report. Close liaison with all Unions will be essential for the successful 
delivery of the programme. 

54. Partner briefings have been commenced and it is expected that these relationships will 
provide opportunities for further cross organisation efficiencies. 

55. One aspect of the overall programme is to create a better two-way relationship with 
customers and engage them in how services are delivered. Future customer 
involvement will be essential in shaping services to deliver what customers want and 
ensure that the efficiencies and improvements do in fact deliver a better customer 
experience.  Again a comprehensive engagement plan needs to be developed 
alongside a detailed programme plan. 

Recommendations 

56. Members are asked to agree to the commencement of the year 1 Efficiency projects 
set out in para 25. 

57. Members are asked to note the proposed Programme governance arrangements set 
out in Annex 3. 

58. Members are asked to delegate authority to the Director of Resources to agree 
financial commitments to NKA (on basis of the risk reward model), and agree 
allocations from and to the Efficiency Reserve, to enable the delivery of the Efficiency 
programme 

59. Members are asked to delegate authority to the Executive Board for the management 
of the programme of efficiency projects and to develop further detailed proposals for 
years 2 and 3. 

Page 25



Annex B 

60. Members are asked to agree that progress on the Efficiency Programme will be 
reported at least quarterly to the Executive. 

Reasons 

61. To enable the Council to commence work on delivery of the strategic objective to be an 
Effective Organisation, to deliver service improvements and create efficiency savings 
of £15m over the next three years. 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 Chief Officer’s name  Bill McCarthy 

Title Assistant             Chief Executive -  
 

Author’s name  

Ian Floyd 
Director of Resources. 
 
Tracey Carter 
[...]
me – Efficiency Review – Annex 3 –Governance arrangements 

 
 
 
 

Executive Board / CMT 

Strategic Board 

Directorates 

LCCS HASS CS RES 
& 

Cexec
s 

NS 

Programme 
Management 
Office (PMO) 

 Effective 

Organisation 

 

 

Steering Group 

P
a
g
e
 5

9



P
a

g
e
 6

0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



P
a
g
e
 6

1
B

y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



P
a

g
e
 6

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

13 July 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Called-in Item:  The Annual Risk Management Report 
2009 

 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 
made by the Executive on 7 July 2009 in relation to a report 
providing information on the outcomes of the deployment of risk 
management arrangements across the Council over the past 
year and seeking approval of a revised risk management policy 
and strategy.  The report also explains the powers and role of 
the Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with 
the call-in. 

 
Background 

 
2. An extract from the decision list published after the Executive 

meeting is attached as Annex A to this report.  This sets out the 
decisions taken by the Executive on the relevant item.  The 
original report to the Executive is attached as Annex B. 

 
3. Following publication of the Executive’s decision, Councillors 

Scott, Gunnell and Simpson-Laing called in the decisions for 
review by the Scrutiny Management Committee (SMC) (Calling-
In), in accordance with the constitutional requirements for post-
decision call-in. The reasons given for the call-in are as follows:- 

 

“The Executive failed to take a decision on the issue of reducing 
parking charges as detailed in the first row of the table on page 
138 (Annex A to the report to Executive). 
 
The Executive has a duty to support the local economy and in 
not taking the decision to reduce car parking charges, has failed 
to do so.” 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 6Page 63



 
Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) to confirm the decisions of the Executive, on the grounds 

that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe there is any 
basis for reconsideration. If this option is chosen, the 
decision takes effect from the date of the SMC (Calling-
In) meeting; 

(a) to refer the decision back to the Executive, for them to 
reconsider or amend in part their decision.  If this option 
is chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a meeting 
of the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 14 July 2009. 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive and form a view on 
whether there is a basis for reconsideration of that decision. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive’s 

decisions are expected to contribute is provided in paragraph 
20 of Annex B to this report. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 
or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 
 
 
 

Page 64



 
Recommenda
[...]
ed 

through the consideration and deployment of effective risk 
management arrangements across the council over the past year.  The 
report also includes: 

 

• a summary of the impacts and risks of the current economic 
downturn; 

• a revised risk management policy and strategy. 
 
Background 
 

2 Risk management is a business discipline that public and private sector 
organisations use to better manage potential opportunities and threats 
to the achievement of corporate objectives.  Risk management forms a 
key part of the council’s corporate governance arrangements, strategic 
management and performance management process. 

 
3 Effective risk management should act as an enabler – supporting well-

informed decision making and facilitating sustainable improvements in 
service delivery.  It is fundamental to good management practice and 
should not be viewed as a separate discipline or token paper exercise 
to be carried out in isolation.   

 
Outcomes of effective risk management  

 

4 There is evidence in key documents and plans that the organisation as 
a whole is considering risk in a much more positive way across its 
major projects and within service delivery.  This approach is in part 
driven from prior failures and in part through better understanding of 
risk as an enabler to more successful delivery coupled with a 
willingness by the council to seek opportunity and improve efficiency. 

 
5 The ownership of risk has now moved from the Risk Management 

Officer in Resources and is owned, managed and delivered as part of 
good business practice by officers across the organisation.  Key 

Page 69



Annex B 

projects such as the Administrative Accommodation Project and 
Access York Phase 1 actively use risk to help guide the project, 
decision making and in order to deliver successful outcomes.  The 
inclusion of risk in the council’s Improvement Plan and Business Model 
helps support and underpin the new Corporate Strategy and in turn the 
Sustaina
[...]
to:  

a) note the contents of this report and progress to date; 

Reason 
 

To raise awareness of the progress made to date in respect of 
risk management arrangements at the Council. 

b) note the economic downturn risks set out at Annex A and the 
intended action to manage them; 

Reason 
 

to raise awareness of the risks facing the council as a result of 
the current economic downturn. 

c) approve the revised and refreshed risk management policy and 
strategy set out at Annex B & Annex C respectively. 

Reason 
 

to raise awareness of the framework used to deliver effective  
risk management at the council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 74



Annex B 

Contact Details  
 
 

Author: 

 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

 
Pauline Stuchfield  
Assistant Director of Resources (Customer 
Service & Governance) 
 

Report Approved √ Date 28.5.09 

 
 

 

 
David Walker 
Head of Financial Procedures 
Phone No 01904 552261 
 
 

 

 

  

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  Not applicable 
 

All  Wards Affected  Not applicable 
 

 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

 
Background Papers 
 
Corporate risk management report 2008/09 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A  Economic downturn risks 
 
Annex B        Risk management policy 
 
Annex C        Risk management strategy 
 
  
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex B1 

   Page 1 of 10 

The effects of the Economic Downturn – risks, issues and responses 
 

Directorate/ 
Department 

Risk or Issue Response (Current or Planned) 
National 
Indicator 

Corporate 
Strategy 
Theme 

Corporate wide 

Corporate 
Procurement 

• Reduced number of suppliers may reduce 
competition increasing costs of contracts. 

• Small and Medium Enterprise event.  A Thriving City 

An Effective 
Organisation 

Local 
Government 
Pension 
Scheme 

• Increase in the value of the employer’s 
contributions to the LGPS due to falling 
returns and future recession.  At a 
[...]
paragraph in all committee 
reports. 

 
Executive Committee 

 
8. The Executive Committee receives the annual risk management report 

that provides information on the council’s significant business risks and 
details progress made in embedding risk management arrangements 
across the organisation. 

 
Audit & Governance Committee 
 

9. Audit and Governance Members have corporate responsibility for risk 
management and determine which risks are reported to Full Council.  
Their responsibilities include; overseeing and approving the risk 
management framework and reviewing its implementation to provide 
independent assurance that officers comply with Member approved 
policies and procedures. 

  
Chief Executive 

 
10. The Chief Executive is charged by Members to embed an effective risk 

management system, with a corporate approach, throughout the 
council. 

 
Director of Resources 

 
11. The Director of Resources is the chief officer responsible for leading 

and championing risk management across the organisation. 
 

Corporate Management Team (CMT) 
 
12. All directors, as members of CMT, have joint responsibility for the 

effective identification, management and review of Key Corporate 
Risks (KCR’s).  CMT review quarterly risk monitors and monthly 
exception reports and if necessary 'call in' the relevant risk owner to 
report to them in more detail.  They decide which risks to include in the 
annual risk management report to the Executive Committee. 

 

Page 94



 

 Annex B3 

RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK 
 

 

 
AnnexB3RiskManagement0.doc  Page 5 of 7 

Directorate Management Team (DMT) 
 
13. Members of each DMT are responsible for ensuring the implementation 

and effectiveness of controls and action plans to mitigate corporate and 
directorate level risks.  This involves maintaining systems to: 

 

• Identify, analyse and monitor risks of all levels. 

• Ensure the effective implementation of control measures. 

• Develop and deliver act
[...]
 to Council Management Team and Audit & Governance 
Committee.  The plans are available at: Training & Communication 
Plan 

 
EVALUATION AND REVIEW 
 
23. This policy will be reviewed annually to ensure its continued relevance 

and to assess its performance against its objectives as set out above. 
 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Called-in Item:  Effective Organisation Programme â•ﬁ Efficiency Review
	Annex A Effective Organisation
	Annex B Effective Organisation
	Annex B1 Effective Organisation
	Annex B2 Effective Organisation
	Annex B3 Effective Organisation
	(exempt) Annex B4 Effective Organisation

	6 Called-in Item:  The Annual Risk Management Report 2009
	Annex A Risk Management
	Annex B  Risk Management
	Annex B1 Risk Management
	Annex B2  Risk Management
	Annex B3 Risk Management




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 13 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR, WAUDBY AND ASPDEN 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

6. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

during consideration of part of Annex B to agenda item 5 
(Called In Item: Effective Organisation Programme – 
Efficiency Review), on the grounds that it contains 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person, which is classed as exempt under 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
7. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 15 June 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
8. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

9. CALLED-IN ITEM:  EFFECTIVE ORGANISATION PROGRAMME – 
EFFICIENCY REVIEW  
 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive on 7 July 2009 in relation to a report setting out the 
initial findings of a review undertaken by the Council’s efficiency partners, 
Northgate Kendrick Ash (NKA), and proposing a programme of work to 
ensure the provision of efficient and effective Council services. 
 



Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex A to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions (specifically, nos. (iii) and (iv)) had been called in by Cllrs Scott, 
Gunnell and Simpson-Laing for the following reasons: 
 
“The Executive has agreed to the recommendations in paragraphs 58 and 
59 [of the original report] against the advice of the Shadow Executive.” 
 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or refer them back to the Executive for 
reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr Scott spoke on behalf of the Calling In Members, explaining that they 
were objecting both to the failure to examine alternatives to the risk / 
reward model of payment to NKA and to the fact that the Executive had 
delegated authority to Officers without explaining precisely which powers 
had been so delegated.  In response to questions from Members, the 
Director of Resources confirmed the advice he had given at the Executive 
meeting; namely, that the recommendations in the report, as approved by 
the Executive, conferred no additional powers on Officers and that all 
decisions in relation to the programme would be made in accordance with 
the Constitution.  With regard to the risk / reward model, this was based 
upon set fees and if NKA achieved more than the required efficiencies the 
Council, not NKA, would benefit. 
 
Members debated each Executive decision separately.  Cllr Scott then 
moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, that decision (iv) be referred 
back to the Executive for reconsideration (Option B), with a 
recommendation that it be amended so as to remove the reference to 
delegation of authority.  Four Members voted for this proposal and four 
voted against.  The Chair then exercised his casting vote for the proposal, 
which was declared CARRIED. 
 
Cllr Scott then moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, that decision 
(iii) be referred back to the Executive for reconsideration, with the 
recommendation that it be amended to enable the Executive to retain all 
authority with respect to financial commitments.  Four Members voted for 
this proposal and four voted against.  The Chair then exercised his casting 
vote against the proposal, which was declared LOST, and it was 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, in respect of decision (iv), Option B be approved 

and the decision be referred back to the Executive for 
reconsideration, with a recommendation that it be amended 
to read as follows: 

 
 “That the governance arrangements for the Programme be 

approved, including the management of efficiency 
arrangements and the development of detailed proposals for 
years 2 and 3 by the Executive Board.” 

 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures for called-in decisions and 

to clarify the fact that Members will retain their Constitutional 
responsibility for decisions on the Efficiency Programme. 



 
 (ii) That, in respect of decision (iii), Option A be approved 

and the decision be confirmed.  
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures for called-in decisions and 

the reasons recorded in the minutes of the Executive meeting 
on 7 July 2009. 

 
10. CALLED-IN ITEM:  THE ANNUAL RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2009  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive on 7 July 2009 in relation to a report providing 
information on the outcomes of risk management arrangements across the 
Council and seeking approval for a revised risk management policy and 
strategy. 
 
Details of the Executive’s decisions were attached as Annex A to the 
report.  The original report to the Executive was attached as Annex B.  The 
decisions had been called in by Cllrs Scott, Gunnell and Simpson-Laing for 
the following reasons: 
 
“The Executive failed to take a decision on the issue of reducing parking 
charges as detailed in the first row of the table on page 138 [Annex A to 
the report to Executive]. 
The Executive has a duty to support the local economy and in not taking 
the decision to reduce car parking charges has failed to do so.” 
 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive (Option A) or refer them back to the Executive for 
reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr Simpson-Laing spoke on behalf of the Calling In Members, outlining 
and expanding upon the reasons given for the call in.  Officers at the 
meeting explained that the contents of Annex A to the Executive report 
reflected the output of departmental workshops on the effects of the 
economic downturn and the reference to reducing car parking charges had 
not been intended as a recommendation to the Executive. 
 
After a full debate, Cllr Scott moved, and Cllr Simpson-Laing seconded, 
that the decisions be referred back to the Executive for reconsideration 
(Option B), with a recommendation that they, or the Executive Member for 
City Strategy, take a decision on whether to reduce car parking charges, 
particularly for residents of the City of York.  Four Members voted for this 
proposal and four voted against.  The Chair then exercised his casting vote 
for the proposal, which was therefore declared CARRIED, and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and that the decisions be referred 

back to the Executive for reconsideration, with a 
recommendation that they, or the Executive Member for City 
Strategy, take a decision on whether to reduce car parking 
charges, particularly for residents of the City of York. 

 



REASON: In accordance with the procedures for called-in decisions, 
and in the interests of supporting the local economy. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.05 pm]. 


